
 
 

 
KEVIN T. BARNES 
GREGG LANDER 

___ 
 

OF COUNSEL: 
JOSEPH ANTONELLI 

LAW OFFICES OF 

KEVIN T. BARNES 
 

1635 PONTIUS AVENUE, SECOND FLOOR 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025-3361 

 
TELEPHONE: (323) 549-9100 

Toll-Free: (877) 309-3577 / FAX: (323) 549-0101 

 
 
 

A Professional Law Corporation 
___ 

 
www.kbarnes.com 

___ 
 

Barnes@kbarnes.com 
 

January 13, 2022 
 
By Electronic Filing 
 
Scott S. Harris 
Clerk 
Supreme Court of the United States 
One First Street NE 
Washington, DC 20543 
 
 Re: Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana, No. 20-1573 
 
Dear Mr. Harris: 
 
 On behalf of respondent, I hereby consent to the filing of timely briefs by 
amici curiae in support of either party or neither party. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
       Kevin T. Barnes 
       Counsel of Record for Respondent 
 
 
cc: Counsel for Petitioner 
 
 
 



 

- 1 - 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
 

I, the undersigned, am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action. My business 
address is 1635 Pontius Avenue, Second Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025-3361, which is located 
in Los Angeles County, where the service herein occurred. 
 

On the date of execution hereof, I caused to be served the following attached document/s:  
 

RESPONDENT’S CONSENT TO TIMELY AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS 
 
on the interested parties in this action, addressed as follows: 
 

Attorneys for Defendant: 
 
Douglas A. Wickham, Esq.  
Ian T. Maher, Esq.  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C. 
633 West 5th Street, 63rd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Tel.: (213) 443-4300 / Fax: (213) 443-4299 
Email: DWickham@littler.com 
 
Attorneys for Petitioner Viking River 
Cruises, Inc  
 
Paul D. Clement, Esq.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Tel.: (202) 389-5000  
Email: Paul.Clement@Kirkland.com 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs: 
 
Emil Davtyan, Esq.  
DAVTYAN LAW FIRM, INC. 
880 E. Broadway 
Glendale, CA 91205-1218 
Tel.: (818) 875-2008 / Fax: (818) 722-3974 
Email: Emil@davtyanlaw.com 
 

using the following service method: 
 
     X  VIA MAIL: I caused the document(s) to be served to be deposited at: 1635 Pontius 
Avenue, Second Floor, Los Angeles, CA, which is a mailbox or other like facility regularly 
maintained by the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, 
addressed to the person(s) on whom the document(s) is/are to be served, at the office address as 
last given by that/those person(s), otherwise at that/those person(s)’ place(s) of residence. I am 
aware that on motion of any party served, service is presumed invalid if the postal cancellation 
date or postage meter date is more than one (1) day after the date of deposit for mailing stated 
herein.  
 
     X  VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: Service by electronic mail was made either pursuant to a 
Court Order, pursuant to agreement between the parties permitting the same, or as a professional 
courtesy in addition to other proper service. The electronic mail was sent to an electronic mail 
address maintained by the person(s) on whom the document(s) is/are served as last given by 
that/those person(s). I personally requested a “delivery receipt” for this electronic mail message, 
and, unless disallowed by the recipient, received the same. 
 
/// 
 
/// 

mailto:DWickham@littler.com
mailto:DWickham@littler.com


 

- 2 - 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

I DECLARE under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  
 
Executed on January 13, 2022, at Los Angeles, California. 
 
 _____________________________ 
       Cindy Rivas 
 
 


	KEVIN T. BARNES

