KEVIN T. BARNES GREGG LANDER

OF COUNSEL: JOSEPH ANTONELLI

## LAW OFFICES OF **KEVIN T. BARNES**

1635 PONTIUS AVENUE, SECOND FLOOR LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025-3361

TELEPHONE: (323) 549-9100 Toll-Free: (877) 309-3577 / FAX: (323) 549-0101

January 13, 2022

A Professional Law Corporation

www.kbarnes.com

Barnes@kbarnes.com

## **By Electronic Filing**

Scott S. Harris Clerk Supreme Court of the United States One First Street NE Washington, DC 20543

Re: Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana, No. 20-1573

Dear Mr. Harris:

On behalf of respondent, I hereby consent to the filing of timely briefs by amici curiae in support of either party or neither party.

Sincerely,

Kn J. Ban

Kevin T. Barnes Counsel of Record for Respondent

cc: Counsel for Petitioner

1	PROOF OF SERVICE	
2	STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
3 4	I, the undersigned, am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action. My business address is 1635 Pontius Avenue, Second Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025-3361, which is located in Los Angeles County, where the service herein occurred.	
5	On the date of execution hereof, I caused to be served the following attached document/s:	
6	RESPONDENT'S CONSENT TO TIMELY AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS	
7	on the interested parties in this action, addressed as follows:	
8	<u>Attorneys for Defendant:</u> <u>Attorneys for Plaintiffs:</u>	
9 10	Douglas A. Wickham, Esq.Emil Davtyan, Esq.Ian T. Maher, Esq.DAVTYAN LAW FIRM, INC.UTTLED MENDEL SON D.C.200 E. D.	
11 12	LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C. 880 E. Broadway   633 West 5 <sup>th</sup> Street, 63 <sup>rd</sup> Floor Glendale, CA 91205-1218   Los Angeles, CA 90071 Tel.: (818) 875-2008 / Fax: (818) 722-3974   Tel.: (213) 443-4300 / Fax: (213) 443-4299 Email: Emil@davtyanlaw.com	
.3	<u>Attorneys for Petitioner Viking River</u> <u>Cruises, Inc</u>	
15 16 17	Paul D. Clement, Esq. KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004 Tel.: (202) 389-5000 Email: Paul.Clement@Kirkland.com	
18	using the following service method:	
19 20 21 22 23	X VIA MAIL: I caused the document(s) to be served to be deposited at: 1635 Pontius Avenue, Second Floor, Los Angeles, CA, which is a mailbox or other like facility regularly maintained by the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, addressed to the person(s) on whom the document(s) is/are to be served, at the office address as last given by that/those person(s), otherwise at that/those person(s)' place(s) of residence. I am aware that on motion of any party served, service is presumed invalid if the postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one (1) day after the date of deposit for mailing stated herein.	
24 25 26	X VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: Service by electronic mail was made either pursuant to a Court Order, pursuant to agreement between the parties permitting the same, or as a professional courtesy in addition to other proper service. The electronic mail was sent to an electronic mail address maintained by the person(s) on whom the document(s) is/are served as last given by that/those person(s). I personally requested a "delivery receipt" for this electronic mail message, and, unless disallowed by the recipient, received the same.	
27		
28		
	-1-	
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

1	I DECLARE under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
2	Executed on January 13, 2022, at Los Angeles, California.
3	Cindu Divers
4	Cindy Rivas
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18 19	
20	
20 21	
21	
22	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	- 2 -
	PROOF OF SERVICE